immediately before March 9, 2007) resulting in value to Diablo Valley Bank shareholders of $24.19 per share consideration.  We anticipate that
the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses and revenue enhancement
opportunities.  The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, that may result as a consequence of the
merger and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.  It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of
the combined company would have been had our companies been combined during this period.  Upon completion of the merger, the operating
results of Diablo Valley Bank will be reflected in the consolidated financial statements of Heritage Commerce Corp on a prospective basis.

17

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

32

As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2006
Heritage
Commerce
Corp

Diablo Valley
Bank Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in Thousands)
Summary Statement of Income Data:
Interest income $ 72,957 $ 15,559 $ (1,199 ) $ 87,317
Interest expense 22,525 5,222 158 27,905
Net interest income before provision for loan losses 50,432 10,337 (1,357 ) 59,412
Provision for loan losses (503 ) 464 � (39 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 50,935 9,873 (1,357 ) 59,451
Noninterest income 9,480 200 � 10,040
Noninterest expense 34,268 6,446 761 41,475
Income before income taxes 26,507 3,627 (2,118 ) 28,016
Income tax expense 9,237 1,620 (890 ) 9,967
Net income $ 17,270 $ 2,007 $ (1,228 ) $ 18,049
Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,385 $ 33,513 $ (30,161 ) $ 52,737
Securities 172,298 8,735 (65 ) 180,968
Net loans 716,475 197,023 (349 ) 913,149
Total assets 1,037,138 249,228 22,421 1,308,787
Deposits 846,593 224,215 (157 ) 1,070,651
Total liabilities 914,318 225,164 978 1,140,460
Total shareholders� equity 122,820 24,064 21,443 168,327

Comparative Unaudited Per Share Data

Historical
Per Diablo
Valley

Heritage
Commerce
Corp

Diablo Valley
Bank

Pro Forma
Combined

Bank
Equivalent
Share(1)

Net income per common share for the year ended December 31,
2006
Basic $ 1.47 $ 0.67 $ 1.34 $ 1.24
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.62 $ 1.32 $ 1.22
Cash dividends
For the year ended December 31, 2006 $ 0.20 $ � $ 0.20 $ 0.18
Book value per common share
As of December 31, 2006 $ 10.54 $ 7.01 $ 12.57 $ 11.57

(1)  Per Diablo Valley Bank equivalent pro forma is calculated by multiplying pro forma combined by the
hypothetical exchange ratio of .9208.

18

[…]

company had the impact of business integration costs, possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been
considered.

We anticipate that the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined
company under one set of assumptions, do not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue, nor do
they reflect business integration costs which Heritage Commerce Corp expects to incur and, accordingly, do not attempt to predict or suggest
future results.

Heritage Commerce Corp currently expects to consummate the merger in the second or third quarter of 2007, subject to the receipt of all
required regulatory approvals and approval of shareholders of Diablo Valley Bank.

64

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

92

HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND DIABLO VALLEY BANK
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2006

Heritage
Commerce Corp

Diablo
Valley Bank Adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 34,285 $ 5,798 $ � $ 40,083
Federal funds sold 15,100 27,715 (30,161 )  (3) 12,654
Total cash and cash equivalents 49,385 33,513 (30,161 ) 52,737
Securities available for sale, at fair value 172,298 2,238 6,432  (10) 180,968
Securities held-to-maturity, at amortized cost
(fair value of $6,432 in 2006) � 6,497 (6,497 )  (10) �
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 17,234 � � 17,234
Loans, net of deferred costs 725,754 199,412 (349 )  (1) 924,817
Allowance for loan losses (9,279 ) (2,389 ) � (11,668 )
Loans, net 716,475 197,023 (349 ) 913,149
Federal Home Loan Bank and Federal
Reserve Bank stock, at cost 6,113 � � 6,113
Company owned life insurance 36,174 � � 36,174
Premises and equipment, net 2,539 5,760 437  (1) 8,736
Intangibles � � 5,054  (2) 5,054
Goodwill � � 46,277  (1) 46,277
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 36,920 4,197 1,228  (4) 42,345
Total assets $ 1,037,138 $ 249,228 $ 22,421 $ 1,308,787
Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits
Demand, noninterest bearing $ 231,841 $ 45,709 $ � $ 277,550
Demand, interest bearing 133,413 15,958 � 149,371
Savings and money market 307,266 100,979 � 408,245
Time deposits, under $100 31,097 3,628 22  (1) 34,747
Time deposits, $100 and over 111,017 57,941 (179 )  (1) 168,779
Brokered deposits, $100 and over 31,959 � � 31,959
Total deposits 846,593 224,215 (157 ) 1,070,651
Notes payable to subsidiary grantor trusts 23,702 � � 23,702
Securities sold under agreement to repurchase 21,800 � � 21,800
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 22,223 949 1,135  (5) 24,307
Total liabilities 914,318 225,164 978 1,140,460
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 6,513 (6,513 )  (6) �
Common stock 62,363 17,155 28,352  (7) 107,870
Retained earnings 62,452 405 (405 )  (8) 62,452
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,995 ) (9 ) 9  (9) (1,995 )
Total shareholders� equity 122,820 24,064 21,443 168,327
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,037,138 $ 249,228 $ 22,421 $ 1,308,787

65

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

93

 Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

 (1) The purchase price allocation for Diablo Valley Bank is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in
thousands)

Common stock consideration:
Common stock (using the average closing price for 20 trading days ending on the fifth trading day immediately before
March 9, 2007 of $26.27 for Heritage Commerce Corp common stock and the total stock consideration of 1,732,298
shares) $ 45,507

$ 45,507
Cash consideration:
Cash paid to holders of Diablo Valley Bank common stock based on the average stock price described above  $ 15,013

[…]

Bank data processing contract, and remaining professional fees as follows:

Estimated accrual of severance benefits $ 335
Accrual to termination cost for Diablo Valley Bank data processing contract 300
Accrual of remaining professional fees 500

$ 1,135

 (6) Redemption of series A preferred stock.

 (7) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank's common stock and record the issuance of 1,732,298 shares of Heritage
Commerce Corp's common stock at the average closing price for 20 trading days ending on the fifth trading day
immediately before March 9, 2007 of $26.27 as follows:

Elimination of Diablo Valley Bank common stock $ (17,155 )
Estimated stock consideration for the acquisition 45,507

$ 28,352

 (8) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank�s retained earnings.

 (9) To eliminate Diablo Valley Bank�s accumulated other comprehensive loss.

(10) Assuming Heritage Commerce Corp will classify all acquired debt securities as available for sale.

67

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

95

HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP AND DIABLO VALLEY BANK
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2006

Heritage
Diablo
Valley Bank Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income:

Loans, including fees $ 61,859 $ 13,900 $ 300  (1) $ 76,059
Securities, taxable 7,614 430 � 8,044
Securities, non-taxable 182 � � 182
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions 132 116 � 248
Federal funds sold 3,170 1,113 (1,499 )  (6) 2,784
Total interest income 72,957 15,559 (1,199 ) 87,317
Interest expense:
Deposits 19,588 5,196 158  (2) 24,942
Notes payable to subsidiary grantor Trusts 2,310 � � 2,310
Repurchase agreements and other 627 26 � 653
Total interest expense 22,525 5,222 158 27,905
Net interest income before provision for loan losses 50,432 10,337 (1,357 ) 59,412
Provision for loan losses (503 ) 464 � (39 )
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 50,935 9,873 (1,357 ) 59,451
Noninterest income:
Gain on sale of loans 4,008 � � 4,008
Servicing income 1,860 � � 1,860
Increase in cash surrender value of life Insurance 1,439 � � 1,439
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 1,335 173 � 1,508
Other 1,198 27 � 1,225
Total noninterest income 9,840 200 � 10,040
Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 19,414 4,130 � 23,544
Occupancy 3,110 508 � 3,618
Professional fees 1,688 186 � 1,874
Advertising and promotion 1,064 82 � 1,146
Client services 1,000 � � 1,000
Low income housing investment losses and writedowns 995 � � 995
Data processing 806 392 � 1,198
Furniture and equipment 517 271 � 788
Retirement plan expense 352 � � 352
Amortization of intangibles � � 761  (3) 761
Other 5,322 877 � 6,199
Total noninterest expense 34,268 6,446 761 41,475
Income before income taxes 26,507 3,627 (2,118 ) 28,016
Income tax expense 9,237 1,620 (890 )  (4) 9,967
Net income 17,270 2,007 (1,228 ) $ 18,049
Preferred stock dividend � (331 ) 331  (7) �
Net income available to common shareholders $ 17,270 $ 1,676 $ (897 ) $ 18,049
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.47 $ 0.67 $ 1.34
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.62 $ 1.32
Weight average number of shares outstanding�basic 11,725,671 2,491,488 (759,190 )  (5) 13,457,969
Weight average number of shares outstanding�diluted 11,956,433 2,721,758 (989,460 )  (5) 13,688,731

68

Edgar Filing: HERITAGE COMMERCE CORP - Form S-4

96

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For purposes of determining the effect of the merger on the statement of income, the following pro forma adjustments have been made as if the
merger occurred at the beginning of the year.

(1)  To record accretion of the fair value adjustment of Diablo Valley Bank�s loans using the interest method over